

## Republic of the Philippines Province of Pangasinan MUNICIPALITY OF BAYAMBANG

#### OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR

#### **EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 13**

Series of 2021

# "AN ORDER RECONSTITUTING THE MUNICIPAL ECOLOGICAL SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT BOARD (MESWMB) OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF BAYAMBANG, PANGASINAN"

WHEREAS, Sections 11 and 12 of the Republic Act 9003, otherwise known as the Solid Waste Management Board (MESWMB), and reiterated through DILG MC No. 2001-19 dated March 02, 2001 to implement the policies, programs, projects, and activities of this Law at the municipal level;

WHEREAS, there is a need for reconstituting this Board considering that the new term of local officials started on June 30, 2019, thus, the need for the Board to be reconstituted and strengthened to comply with the provisions of the law and to sustain its implementation;

**NOW THEREFORE, I, DR. CEZAR T. QUIAMBAO,** by virtue of the power and authority vested in me as Mayor of the Municipality of Bayambang, Pangasinan, do hereby reconstitute the **Municipal Ecological Solid Waste Management Board (MESWMB)** of this Municipality, as follows;

**SECTION 1. COMPOSITION.** The MESWMB is hereby composed and reconstituted by the following members:

CHAIRPERSON - DR. CEZAR T. QUIAMBAO

Municipal Mayor

VICE CHAIRPERSON - HON. MYLVIN T. JUNIO

SB Member, Committee Chairman on Environment, Natural Resources, Waste Management and Disaster

Management and Energy

MEMBERS - HON. RODELITO F. BAUTISTA

President, Liga ng Mga Barangay

HON. GABRIEL TRISTAN P. FERNANDEZ

President, Sangguniang Kabataan Federation

DRA. PAZ VALLO

Municipal Health Officer, RHU I

MR. RAFAEL SAYGO

Municipal Supervising Tourism Officer

"Baley ko, Pawilen ko, Aroen ko, tan Tulungan ko"





#### MR. EDUARDO ANGELES JR.

OIC, ESWMO

#### MRS. ZYRA N. ORPIANO

OIC-Municipal Agriculturist

#### PLTCOL. ANDRES D. CALAOWA JR.

OIC-Chief of Police, PNP Bayambang

#### MRS. ROYOLITA P. ROSARIO

MLGOO-DILG

#### DR. ANGELITA V. MUNOZ

District Supervisor, Bayambang I

#### DR. MARY JOY C. AGSALON

District Supervisor, Bayambang II

#### MRS. VILMA Q. DALOPE

President, M.A.N.G.O

#### MR. JOHN VINCENT A. TERRADO

Representative, Accredited Junk Shop

#### MS. CATHERINE E. RAMOS

Representative, One Food Corporation

## **SECTION 2. DUTIES AND FUNCTION.** The MESWMB shall performed the following responsibilities:

- 1. Develop the Solid Waste Management Plan to ensure long term solid waste management integrating various waste management plans and strategies of component barangays;
- 2. Adopt measures to promote and ensure the viability and effective implementation of management programs in all component barangays;
- 3. Monitor the implementation of the MSWM Plan in the component barangays in cooperation with concerned NGOs;
- 4. Adopt specific revenue-generating measures to promote the viability of the Solid Waste Management Plan;
- 5. Convene regular meetings for the purpose of planning and coordinating the SWM plans of component barangays;
- 6. Oversee the implementation of the Municipal Ecological Solid Waste Management plan and review every two (2) years or as need arise to confirm with relevant local and international developments in the matters of solid waste management;
- 7. Develop specific mechanics and guidelines to implement the MESWM Plan;
- 8. Recommend to appropriate LGU authorities specific measures or proposals for franchise, BOT agreements with duly recognized institutions to provide either exclusive or non-exclusive

- authority for collection, transfer, storage, processing, recycling or disposal of municipal solid wastes;
- 9. Provide logistical and operational support to component barangays;
- 10. Recommend measures and safeguards against pollution and the preservation of natural ecosystem;
- 11. Coordinate the efforts of component barangays in the implementation of MESWM Plan; and
- 12. Call any concerned agency or sector, as may deem necessary, for support and appropriate actions.

### SECTION 3. DESIGNATION OF MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT OFFICER.

Pending the appointment of a permanent Municipal Solid Waste Management Officer, **Mr. Eduardo Angeles Jr.,** is hereby designated as OIC-ESWM Officer to take charge of the Municipal Ecological Solid Waste Management of the LGU.

**SECTION 4. SECRETARIAT.** The office of the **MESWMO** and staff shall constitute the secretariat of the Board.

**SECTION 5. FUNDING.** The LGU, through the Sangguniang Bayan, shall allocate the necessary funds for the implementation and operations of programs, projects, and activities of the Board and the implementation of the LGU Municipal Solid Waste Management Program.

**SECTION 6. SEPARABILITY CLAUSE.** If any provision of the Executive Order is declared invalid or unconstitutional, the other provisions not affected thereby shall remain valid and subsisting.

**SECTION 7. REPEALING CLAUSE.** All other orders, rules, regulations and issuances, or parts thereof, which are inconsistent with this Order, are hereby repealed, amended or modified accordingly.

**SECTION 8. EFFECTIVITY CLAUSE.** This Executive Order shall take effect immediately and will continue until amended or revoked.

Let copies of this Order be furnished to concerned departments/offices, barangays and Philippine National Police Bayambang for their information and guidance.

Done in the Municipality of Bayambang, Pangasinan, this 9th day of April, 2021.

DR. CEZAR 🕇. QUIAMBAO

Aunicipal Mayor